

No. 23-12692

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JENNIFER WILLIAMS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALABAMA STATE UNIVERSITY and BOARD OF TRUSTEES FOR
ALABAMA STATE UNIVERSITY,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

CHRISTOPHER LAGE
Deputy General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
Assistant General Counsel

JAMES DRISCOLL-MACEACHRON
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(602) 661-0014
james.driscoll-maceachron@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of the Issue	2
Statement of the Case	2
A. Statement of the Facts	2
B. District Court’s Decision.....	6
Summary of the Argument.....	9
Argument	9
I. Under the EPA, the defendant must prove an affirmative defense actually caused the wage disparity in order to avoid liability.	10
II. Under the EPA, the plaintiff need not prove pretext.	16
Conclusion.....	19
Certificate of Compliance	21
Certificate of Service	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. Royal Atl. Devs., Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Bowen v. Manheim Remarketing, Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Brock v. Georgia Sw. Coll.</i> , 765 F.2d 1026 (11th Cir. 1985).....	13, 18
<i>*Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Md. Ins. Admin.</i> , 879 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2018).....	13, 14
<i>Hodgson v. Behrens Drug Co.</i> , 475 F.2d 1041 (5th Cir. 1973).....	17, 18
<i>Irby v. Bittick</i> , 44 F.3d 949 (11th Cir. 1995).....	7, 17
<i>King v. Acosta Sales & Mktg., Inc.</i> , 678 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2012).....	16

<i>King v. Univ. Healthcare Sys., L.C.,</i>	
645 F.3d 713 (5th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,</i>	
411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	10
<i>*Meeks v. Comput. Assocs. Int’l,</i>	
15 F.3d 1013 (11th Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mickelson v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.,</i>	
460 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>*Miranda v. B & B Cash Grocery Store, Inc.,</i>	
975 F.2d 1518 (11th Cir. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>*Mitchell v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,</i>	
936 F.2d 539 (11th Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monaghan v. Worldpay US, Inc.,</i>	
955 F.3d 855 (11th Cir. 2020) (per curiam).....	19
<i>Mulhall v. Advance Sec., Inc.,</i>	
19 F.3d 586 (11th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Reddy v. Dep’t of Educ.,</i>	
808 F. App’x 803 (11th Cir. 2020)	17

Rizo v. Yovino,

950 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2020) (en banc)13, 16

Schwartz v. Fla. Bd. of Regents,

954 F.2d 620 (11th Cir. 1991) (per curiam).....7, 17, 18

Stanziale v. Jargowsky,

200 F.3d 101 (3d Cir. 2000)13, 14

Steger v. Gen. Elec. Co.,

318 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2003).....7, 8, 15, 17

Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine,

450 U.S. 248 (1981).....11, 12

United States v. Steele,

147 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1998) (en banc)18

Statutes

Equal Pay Act of 1963

29 U.S.C. § 206(d)1, 11, 13

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 1620.12(a)11

EEOC Compliance Manual Vol. II, § 10-IV(F)(2)(a), *available at*

<https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/section-10->

compensation-discrimination4

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1
